UNOFFICIAL COPY 18 RS BR 2129

1 A RESOLUTION adjourning the House of Representatives in honor and loving

- 2 memory of Luke Martin Whitsell.
- WHEREAS, Luke Whitsell was a proud graduate of Union County High School and
- 4 a student at the University of Kentucky, where he majored in business management and
- 5 was involved with the Alpha Tau Omega Family; and
- 6 WHEREAS, a beloved family man who was known for his adventurous spirit and
- 7 his character, Luke Whitsell was a member of the First Christian Church in Sturgis,
- 8 Kentucky; and
- 9 WHEREAS, Luke Whitsell departed this earthly life and entered into the kingdom
- of Heaven on March 9, 2018, leaving his family, friends, and all those whose lives he
- 11 touched in solemn mourning; and
- WHEREAS, Luke Whitsell was preceded in death by his grandfathers, James F.
- Whitsell and Mike Foreman. He is survived by his parents, John and Missy Whitsell;
- 14 sister, Taylor; grandparents, David and Mary Steele and Evie Whitsell; great-
- grandparents, Bill and Betty Foreman; and a host of other family members, friends, and
- loved ones who will dearly miss his presence in their lives;
- 17 NOW, THEREFORE,
- 18 Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the General Assembly of the
- 19 Commonwealth of Kentucky:
- 20 → Section 1. The members of the House of Representatives hereby express their
- 21 most profound sympathy upon the passing of Luke Martin Whitsell, and extend heartfelt
- condolences to his family, friends, and community in this time of loss.
- → Section 2. When the House of Representatives adjourns this day, it does so in
- 24 honor and loving memory of Luke Martin Whitsell.
- 25 → Section 3. The Clerk of the House of Representatives is directed to transmit a
- 26 copy of this Resolution to Representative Suzanne Miles for delivery to the family.

XXXX Jacketed